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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS (2nd open Call)

1. QUESTION: Can the work performed by the state authority employees in the time and scope, be considered as the own contribution of a public body to the financing of the project?

Answer: Each project partner from Slovenia must contribute at least 5% of their own funds for financing their total eligible costs.   As stated in the Guidelines for Applicants, the costs for personnel fall under eligible expenses.  It should be stressed, however, that the partner co-finances his own contribution in every invoice, since for each individual invoice, for example, 95% will be reimbursed for partners with public status. For every expenditure, own funds need to be considered (e.g. 5% for project partners from Slovenia). The own contribution amount cannot be shown only in the part of the work carried out by employees, since this would be a so-called "in kind" contribution, which, however, is not eligible (see Guidelines for Applicants, page 23, Chapter 4.3.). 
Expenses for the work of public servants working on the project and employed in organisations financed by the state, regional or municipality budgets are eligible provided that the following is evident from their employment contracts or other appropriate document: 
- role, tasks and scope of work on the project;
- period of employment on the project;
- amount of payment for the work on the project, including a statement saying that work on the

   project shall not be financed from state/regional/municipal budgets. 
2. QUESTION: Must the regularly employed staff in a company conclude an annex to their employment contract for the work on the project or does a Decision on Project engagement suffice?

Answer: The cost of personnel must be properly recorded and must comply with the employment contract/annex to the employment contract/Decision on Project engagement on the project. Regularly employed persons on the project must have a proper employment contract, annex to the contract or any other suitable document available (see Guidelines for Applicants, 4.4.1, p. 25), signed by a responsible person indicating their role and tasks as well as scope of work on the project, time period of employment on the project, amount of payment for work on the project, including a statement saying that the same work is not financed from state/regional/municipal budgets. 
3. QUESTION: Are travel expenses, if they concern the costs of the project partner's responsible person, who is not employed on the project, considered as eligible costs in the Operational programme SI-AT 2007-2013?

Answer: Within the framework of operation and in accordance with the Instructions on eligibility of expenditure for the Operational Programme Slovenia-Austria 2007–2013, it is possible to claim a reimbursement of travel expenses and daily allowances for personnel employed by a Lead or Project Partner and in accordance with applicable regulations.   Travel expenses of the project partner’s responsible person who is not employed on the project but employed by an institution which is a partner in the project, are considered as eligible when the travel expenses are directly associated with the project.  Eligibility must be supported by appropriate evidence of incurred cost (e.g. invitation, list of attendees, hotel bills, tickets, etc.). However, in financing such costs (for the responsible person mentioned) attention should be paid that no double financing occurs and that funds were foreseen for this purpose in the project budget (Application, Annex 1 – budget). 
4. QUESTION: Is it possible for a company as an applicant to acquire co-financing of 100% (of which 5% represent own funds) of eligible expenses, or is this share lower due to state aid rules and what is that share?

Answer: Only eligible costs can be co-financed from the programme whereby co-financing of the Community from ERDF funds can amount to a maximum of 85% of public funding;  at least 15% of the funds have to be financed from other public sources. Every project partner from Slovenia has to contribute at least 5% of his own funds for financing their total eligible costs. 
If state aid rules apply to the project or its activities, it is necessary to consider the ceiling of public co-financing of the project.  If your activities are subject to the state aid rules, the percentage of co-financing cannot amount to 85%, but is lower- in accordance with state aid rules.
In practice this means that public funds which are regarded as state aid may only be allocated in accordance with Community regulations (Vademecum regulations of the Community on state aid, 15 February 2007) allowing such a subsidy rate. This can be the regulation on block exemptions (small and medium-sized enterprises, training, de minimis), regulation on regional aid or separately notified state aid schemes.
The application of state aid rules will be considered on a case–by-case basis. Regarding the information on the appropriate state aid scheme, the highest possible level of co-financing from public funds and the required procedures and regarding the explanation or activities that may represent state aid in your project, please refer to the competent regional bodies (see pages 36–37 of the Guidelines for Applicants). 
5. QUESTION: We are a Faculty of the University in Maribor and are participating in a project within the framework of the Operational Programme Slovenia-Austria 2007–2013.  Individual lecturers and individuals from specialist services who have a full-time job are participating in the preparation and implementation of the project.  The work on the project is quite diversified and requires knowledge and experience from different profiles. Thus it is not possible to employ only one (or two) persons for full-time. We would like to know how to arrange salaries for the work of these individuals (extra work carried out in addition to 100% regular work) so that their work will be considered as eligible cost for financial control. 

Answer: In your case, you have the possibility of concluding a freelance contract or work contract; however, you must observe the provisions of the Public Procurement Act and the Code of Obligations.

6. QUESTION: Is it possible to file an application in the frame of the second open call on the application form published within the first open call?

Answer: No. The application is to be submitted on the forms published on 23 October 2009 with the tender documents for the second open call.  
7. QUESTION: Until when, where and how do we submit applications? 

Answer: The first deadline for receipt of applications within the second open call is 11 January 2010 by 3:30 p.m. Applications may only be submitted at the following address:  Government Office for Local Self-Government and Regional Policy, Department for Management of Cross-border Programmes, Maribor, Joint Technical Secretariat Slovenia-Austria 2007–2013, Svetozarevska 6, SI-2000 Maribor. The application must be submitted by the Lead Partner in both paper and electronic form (on a CD), both of which are to be identical. In order to correctly identify the project to be submitted, we have prepared envelope labels available at www.si-at.eu.
Applications can be submitted throughout the tender period until all funds have been exhausted. All further deadlines will be published on the programme website at www.si-at.eu. 
8. Enclosure 1: Cost plan:

QUESTION: How should the budget section be completed, as planned in the published document, if my project partnership includes more than 11 project partners?

Answer: If your project partnership includes more than 11 project partners, contact the Joint Technical Secretariat (JTS), which will provide you with an expanded budget.
9. QUESTION: Where do you enter, in the Table 6.1.1.” Own contribution”, 15% of public funds, if the project partner is a private institution from Slovenia? 
Answer: 15% of public funds are to be entered in the column "National". Do not forget to enter 5% of own contribution in the column “Private”.
10. QUESTION: How should I complete the indicative calendar of reporting?

Answer: If your project begins on 1 February 2010 and ends on 1 February 2011, for example, we propose a 6-month reporting period.  In this case the first interim report would include the time from 1 February 2010 to 31 July 2010 and the submission date to the JTS would be 31 December 2010. The second interim report would include the time from 1 August 2010 to 31 January 2011 and the report submission date to the JTS would be 30 June 2011. 

It is necessary to indicate the indicative amount of ERDF funds in the last column.

11. QUESTION: How can I add rows in the individual work packages in the table Project cost per work package in the budget? 

Answer: Place the cursor between rows 1.1 and 1.2, click the right mouse button and add rows. Then place the cursor on the  right corner of the box 1.1 and slide downwards in order to copy the format (the format can also be corrected in such a way that you place the cursor on box 1.1., click “format painter” and then on the cell you wish to format).
12. QUESTION: What do we put down in the budget, in the table “Project cost per work package”, in the column "impact of activities on the expanded programme area"?

Answer: If a certain activity will have an impact on the expanded programme area, assess the impact of this activity as a percentage (e.g. 10%). This assessment is indicative. 
13. Questions: Are the data in the budget and in the table Project cost per work package binding in the subsequent implementation of the project?

Answer: The data in the table Project cost per work package are indicative, i.e. there might be eventual deviations during implementation of the project.
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